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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

September 12, 2024

E-FILED

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building

400 North Street

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120

Re:  Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. PECO Energy Company —
Electric Division / Docket No. R-2024-3046931

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:
Enclosed please find the Statement in Support of the Joint Petition for Settlement of Rate
Investigation, on behalf of the Office of Small Business Advocate (“OSBA”), in the above-

captioned proceeding.

Copies will be served on all known parties in this proceeding, as indicated on the attached
Certificate of Service.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
/s/ Sharon E. Webb

Sharon E. Webb
Assistant Small Business Advocate
Attorney ID No. 73995

Enclosures
cc: Kevin C. Higgins
Parties of Record


http://www.osba.pa.gov/

BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
\A : Docket No. R-2024-3046931

PECO Energy Company— Electric Division

STATEMENT OF THE OFFICE OF SMALL BUSINESS ADVOCATE IN
SUPPORT OF THE JOINT PETITION FOR SETTLEMENT OF
RATE INVESTIGATION

I. Introduction and Overall Reasons in Support of Settlement

The Small Business Advocate is authorized and directed to represent the interests of the
small business consumers of utility services in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania under the
provisions of the Small Business Advocate Act, Act 181 of 1988, 73 P.S. §§ 399.41 - 399.50.
Pursuant to that statutory authority, the Office of Small Business Advocate (“OSBA”) filed a
complaint in the above-captioned proceeding, which was initiated by the PECO Energy
Company (“PECO” or “Authority’’) on March 28, 2024. A full recitation of the procedural
history in this case is set forth in Section I of Joint Petition for Non-Unanimous Settlement of
Rate Investigation (“Settlement”).! As a signatory to the Settlement, the OSBA adopts the
procedural history as outlined in Section I of the Sett/lement.

The OSBA was an active participant in the litigation and the negotiations that led to the
Settlement. The Settlement sets forth a comprehensive list of issues that were resolved through

the negotiation process. The OSBA submits this statement in support of the Settlement.

! Settlement, pp. 1-5.



II. Reasons for Support of Specific Issues

A. Revenue Requirement

In PECO’s initial filing, it sought a total increase in distribution revenues of $464 million.
(Settlement, p. 2, 9 1). By contrast, the Settlement provides PECO with a net annual increase
in electric operating revenues of $354.0 million, accounting for the Distribution System
Improvement Charge (“DSIC”) revenue of $64 million that will be recovered in base

distribution rates while the DSIC rate will be reset to zero. (Settlement, p. 5,9 13).

At a time when all types of utility service are becoming more expensive, and the results of the
COVID-19 pandemic continues to impact customers, the significant reduction in the overall
revenue increase provided by the Settlement will benefit all of PECO’s consumers, including the

Company’s small business customers.

B. Electric Base Rate Stay-Out

Additionally, the Settlement provides that PECO will not file for a general rate
increase any sooner than March 16, 2026. (Settlement, p. 6, 9 15). This provision provides
assurance to small business customers that the Company will not seek to increase rates for a
significant period of time. Such assurance that electric rates will not increase for a set period of
time provides certainty and predictability, which in turn allows small businesses to better budget

and forecast their own financial needs during the stay-out period.

C. Revenue Allocation and Rate Design
Paragraphs 16 through 18 of the Settlement contain provisions related to revenue allocation

and rate design.



In its filing, PECO identified two specific principles that were used to develop the
Company’s proposed revenue allocation: 1) PECO’s COSS should be used as a guide to allocate
the Company’s requested increase among rate classes as it moves all rate classes closer to their
respective cost of service; and 2) customer impacts should be considered, so as to avoid
assigning disproportionate increases (relative to the system average) to any of the Company’s
major rate classes. (PECO Statement No. 7, p. 2).

As noted by OSBA witness Mr. Higgins in his direct testimony, PECO’s proposed revenue
allocation was generally reasonable at the Company’s proposed overall revenue requirement
and recommended a proportional scale back, in the event of a lower than requested revenue
(OSBA Statement No. 1, p. 11). Specifically with respect to the GS class, PECO’s proposed
revenue allocation resulted in an increase in revenue requirement that was 115% of the system
average increase.’

The most important criterion for setting regulated utility rates is the cost incurred by the
utility for providing the service.?

The final settlement results in a 22.3% increase overall. For the GS rate class, the increase
is 25.6%, which is 115% above the average. This relative difference from the average (15%)
matches what OSBA recommended in testimony in light of the cost-of-service analysis OSBA
performed in response to PECO’s filing. It is also consistent with PECO’s recommendation for
the GS rate class in its initial filing. As a result, the OSBA concludes that the Settlement

revenue allocation provides a reasonable result and a fair outcome for small business customers.

2 PECO Exhibit JAB-1.
3 The Commonwealth Court affirmed this basic principle, referring to cost of service as the “polestar” criterion. Lloyd
v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 904 A.2d 1010, 1020 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006).
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D. FPFTY Reports
Paragraph 21 of the Settlement requires PECO to provide updates to PECO Exhibit MJT-2,

Sch. C-2, and to present in its next rate case filing a comparison of its actual expenses and rate
base additions for the twelve months ended April 1, 2025, to its projections in this case.
(Settlement, p. 8, 9 19). The collection and presentation of such information will assist the

OSBA in representing small business customers of the Company in the next rate case.

E. DSIC

The OSBA did not take a position on this issue.

F. Storm Reserve Account

The OSBA did not take a position on this issue.

G. Universal Service Programs

The OSBA took no position on the specific low-income programs. The OSBA supports the
cost of low-income residential program being recovered from the residential customer classes.

(OSBA Statement No. 1 at 10, and Settlement, p. 7, 9 20).

H. Customer Service Issues

The OSBA took no position on these issues.

I. Electric Vehicle Programs

The OSBA took no position on these issues.

J. Assistance with Non-Company Clean Energy and Energy Conservation Programs

The OSBA took no position on these issues.



K. Interconnection Costs

The OSBA took no position on these issues.

III.  Conclusion
For the reasons set forth in the Settlement, as well as the additional factors that are
enumerated in this statement, the OSBA supports the proposed Settlement and respectfully

requests that the ALJ and the Commission approve the Settlement in its entirety.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Sharon E. Webb

Sharon E. Webb

Assistant Small Business Advocate
Attorney ID No. 73995

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Office of Small Business Advocate
555 Walnut Street

Forum Place, 1% Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101

Dated: September 12, 2024
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Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney
409 N Second Street, Suite 500
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1357
Alan.seltzer@bipc.com
John.povilaitis@bipc.com

Stephen Bright, Esquire

Electrify America, LLC

1950 Opportunity Way

Suite 1500

Reston, VA 20190
Steve.Bright@electrifyamerica.com

/s/ Sharon E. Webb

Sharon E. Webb
Assistant Small Business Advocate
Attorney 1.D. No. 73995


mailto:tsstewart@hmslegal.com
mailto:pddemanchick@hmslegal.com
mailto:wlesser@cozen.com
mailto:jnase@cozen.com
mailto:dzambito@cozen.com
mailto:baird@eco-n-law.net
mailto:Alan.seltzer@bipc.com
mailto:John.povilaitis@bipc.com
mailto:Steve.Bright@electrifyamerica.com

	ADP73F8.tmp
	__________________________________________________________________
	STATEMENT OF THE OFFICE OF SMALL BUSINESS ADVOCATE IN
	SUPPORT OF THE JOINT PETITION FOR SETTLEMENT OF
	RATE INVESTIGATION
	_________________________________________________________________
	I. Introduction and Overall Reasons in Support of Settlement
	II. Reasons for Support of Specific Issues
	B. Electric Base Rate Stay-Out
	C. Revenue Allocation and Rate Design
	D. FPFTY Reports
	E. DSIC
	F. Storm Reserve Account
	G. Universal Service Programs
	H. Customer Service Issues
	I. Electric Vehicle Programs
	J. Assistance with Non-Company Clean Energy and Energy Conservation Programs
	K. Interconnection Costs
	III. Conclusion


